

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CAPITOL RECORDS., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MP3TUNES, LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 07 Civ. 9931 (WHP)(FM)

ECF Case

ELECTRONICALLY FILED

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE GOOGLE INC. IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE GOOGLE INC. IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS	1
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
II. INTRODUCTION	1
III. ARGUMENT	2
A. The DMCA’s safe harbors apply to state common law claims for infringement of pre-1972 sound recordings.....	2
1. Adopting Plaintiffs’ view would frustrate the purpose of the safe harbors.	2
2. The statutory language of the safe harbors reaches all copyright claims.	6
B. Copyright law protects the interests of legitimate consumers in “space- shifting” and similar protected fair uses.	9
IV. CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

Ellison v. Robertson
357 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2004)2

Keene Corp. v. United States
508 U.S. 200 (1993).....6

Perfect 10, Inc. v. CCBill LLC
488 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2007)7

Recording Indus. Assoc. of Am. v. Diamond Multimedia Sys.
180 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 1999)9

Russello v. United States
464 U.S. 16 (1983).....6

Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios
464 U.S. 417 (1984).....9

The Cartoon Network LP, LLP v. CSC Holdings, Inc.
536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008)9, 10

The Football Assoc. Premier League v. YouTube Inc.
No. 07 Civ. 3582 (LLS) (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2010).....1

UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Escape Media Group, Inc.
No. 100152/2010, complaint filed Jan. 6, 2010 (N.Y. Supr. Ct.).....5

United States v. Estate of Romani
523 U.S. 517 (1998).....8

Viacom Int’l Inc. v. YouTube, Inc.
No. 07 Civ. 2103 (LLS), 2010 WL 2532404 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2010).....6

Zeran v. America Online, Inc
129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)7

Federal Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 114(d)(4)6

17 U.S.C. § 115(c)(3)(I).....6

17 U.S.C. § 301(c)2, 8

17 U.S.C. § 512(a)2, 6

17 U.S.C. § 512(b)2, 6

17 U.S.C. § 512(c)1, 6, 7

17 U.S.C. § 512(c)(1)(C)6

17 U.S.C. § 512(d)2, 6

17 U.S.C. § 512(h)6

17 U.S.C. § 512(j).....8

17 U.S.C. § 512(m).....7

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Copyright Act of 1976, Pub. L. 94-553, Oct. 19, 1976, 90 Stat. 2541	8
Copyright Term Extension Act, Pub. L. 105-298, Oct. 27, 1998, 112 Stat. 2827	8
Digital Millennium Copyright Act, Pub. L. 105-304, Oct. 28, 1998, 112 Stat. 2860	8
Other Authorities	
3 MELVILLE B. NIMMER & DAVID NIMMER, NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT § 12B.01[A][1] (2010)	5
David Armano, <i>It's the Conversation Economy, Stupid</i> , BUSINESS WEEK.....	3
Lev Grossman, <i>Time's Person of the Year: You</i> , TIME, Dec. 13, 2006.....	3
Arik Hesseldahl, <i>Review: Apple's iPod Updates</i> , BUSINESS WEEK, Sept. 7, 2010	2
Edward Lee, <i>Warming up to User-Generated Content</i> , 2008 U. ILL. L. REV. 1459, 1500 (2008).....	3
Richard Metzger, <i>Deconstructing Gimme Shelter: Listen to the Isolated Tracks of the Rolling Stones in the Studio</i> , DANGEROUS MINDS, Nov. 29, 2010	4
Paul Resnikoff, <i>Universal Music Group Now "Declaring Legal Jihad" Against Grooveshark . . .</i> , DIGITAL MUSIC NEWS, Sept. 3, 2010.....	5
Jon Swartz, <i>Once Fading MySpace Focuses on Youthful Reincarnation</i> , USA TODAY, Mar. 10, 2010	4
Hunter Walk, <i>Great Scott! Over 35 Hours of Video Uploaded Every Minute to YouTube</i> , THE OFFICIAL YOUTUBE BLOG, Nov. 10, 2010.....	4
